

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA METRISH, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

BURT LANCASTER

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Laura Moody
Appellate Division Chief

Andrea M. Christensen
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii
PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.... iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2
INTRODUCTION 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5
 A. Toni King’s murder 5
 B. Lancaster’s 1994 trial 5
 C. Lancaster’s 2005 trial 6
 D. Federal habeas corpus proceedings..... 6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 8
The petition should be granted to reiterate this
Court’s repeated admonitions to the Sixth Circuit
regarding the deference owed to state-court
determinations under AEDPA. 8
 A. The Michigan Court of Appeals’ decision
 is wholly consistent with this Court’s
 rulings in *Rogers* and *Bowie*..... 8
 B. The Michigan Court of Appeals’ decision
 in this case was reasonable under
 AEDPA. 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit
Opinion in 10-2112
Issued June 29, 2012..... 1a-35a

United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit
Judgment in 10-2112
Issued June 29, 2012..... 36a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 07-13692
Amended Memorandum and Order
Denying Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus
Issued August 19, 2010..... 37a-54a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 07-13692
Errata
Issued August 19, 2010..... 55a-56a

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 07-13692
Memorandum and Order
Denying Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus
Issued August 18, 2010..... 57a-73a

Michigan Supreme Court Order in Case No. 133115 Issued May 30, 2007.....	74a
Michigan Court of Appeals Docket No. 263483 Order denying reconsideration Issued January 23, 2007.....	75a
Michigan Court of Appeals Opinion in Docket No. 263483 Issued December 21, 2006.....	76a-78a
Michigan Supreme Court Order in Case No. 127080 Issued December 9, 2004.....	79a-80a
Michigan Court of Appeals Order in Docket No. 256914 Issued September 3, 2004.....	81a
United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit Order staying mandate in 10-2112 Issued September 12, 2012.....	82a
United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit Order denying rehearing in 10-2112 Issued August 27, 2012.....	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Laffoon</i> , 610 P.2d 1045 (Ariz. 1980)	10
<i>Barnett v. Alabama</i> , 540 So. 2d 810 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988).....	10
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	3, 5
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1382 (2010)	3
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010)	3
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011)	3
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1762 (2011)	3
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	4, 7, 8
<i>Cardine v. Indiana</i> , 475 N.E.2d 696 (Ind. 1985)	10
<i>Cuypers v. Minnesota</i> , 711 N.W.2d 100 (Minn. 2006)	11
<i>Davis v. Texas</i> , 313 S.W.3d 317 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	11
<i>Dixon v. Houk</i> , 627 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010)	3

<i>Fields v. Howes</i> , 617 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	i, 4, 7, 14
<i>Hawaii v. Klufta</i> , 831 P.2d 512 (Haw. 1992)	10
<i>Hodges v. Florida</i> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1181 (2012)	3
<i>Howes v. Walker</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2741 (2012)	3, 8
<i>In re Christian S.</i> , 872 P.2d 574 (Cal. 1994)	10
<i>Iowa v. Plowman</i> , 386 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986)	11
<i>Kansas v. Pennington</i> , 132 P.3d 902 (Kan. 2006)	11
<i>Keats v. Wyoming</i> , 115 P.3d 1110 (Wyo. 2005)	11
<i>LaGuerre v. Reno</i> , 164 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Lancaster v. Adams</i> , 324 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Lara-Ruiz v. I.N.S.</i> , 241 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Lett v. Renico</i> , 316 F. App'x 421 (6th Cir. 2009)	3

<i>Louisiana v. Thompson</i> , 665 So. 2d 643 (La. Ct. App. 1995)	11
<i>Lovell v. Duffey</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1790 (2012)	3
<i>Lovell v. Duffey</i> , 629 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Maryland v. Greco</i> , 24 A.3d 135 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2011)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Finstein</i> , 687 N.E.2d 638 (Mass. 1997)	11
<i>Matthews v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>McQuiggan v. Perkins</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___ (Oct. 29, 2012)	3
<i>Miller v. Stovall</i> , 608 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Mincey v. Head</i> , 206 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Mitts v. Bagley</i> , 620 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>North Carolina v. Adams</i> , 354 S.E.2d 338 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987)	11
<i>O'Brien v. United States</i> , 962 A.2d 282 (D.C. 2008)	10
<i>Ohio v. Wilcox</i> , 436 N.E.2d 523 (Ohio 1981)	11
<i>Pannapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2004)	16

<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012)	3, 8
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 627 N.W.2d 276 (Mich. 2001).....	passim
<i>People v. Doyle</i> , 545 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1996).....	6, 16
<i>People v. Lynch</i> , 208 N.W.2d 656 (Mich. App. 1973)	9
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 202 P.2d 53 (Cal. 1949)	9
<i>People v. White</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 612 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).....	10
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	3, 8
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	passim
<i>Sheets v. Simpson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1632 (2012)	3
<i>Simpson v. Jackson</i> , 615 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Smith v. Berghuis</i> , 543 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010)	3
<i>South Carolina v. Santiago</i> , 634 S.E.2d 23 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006)	11
<i>Spisak v. Hudson</i> , 512 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2008)	3

<i>Stevens v. Mississippi</i> , 806 So. 2d 1031 (Miss. 2001).....	11
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida</i> <i>Dept. of Env't'l Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	14
<i>Stovall v. Miller</i> , 132 S. Ct. 573 (2011)	3
<i>Tennessee v. Gosse</i> , 982 S.W.2d 349 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)	11
<i>Thompkins v. Berghuis</i> , 547 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Walker v. McQuiggan</i> , 656 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2011)	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	9
Cal. Penal Code § 25(a).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	2
